

No. 13-1175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, RAMILABEN PATEL, LOS  
ANGELES LODGING ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

LISA SORONEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 22, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Facial Challenges Should Be Especially Disfavored In The Fourth Amendment Arena .....	6
A. As A Doctrinal Matter, Facial Challenges Cannot Be Squared With The Fourth Amendment’s Standard Of Reasonableness .....	7
B. Facial Fourth Amendment Challenges Also Make No Practical Sense Because The “No Set Of Circumstances” Standard Will Be Virtually Insurmountable.....	11
II. Upholding The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Would Threaten Numerous Similar Ordinances Across The Country And Thus Impair The Ability of States And Localities To Prevent And Combat Crime.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	13, 18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter–House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1872).....	13
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 749 (1987).....	4, 11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	7
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
205 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/0.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Alameda, Cal. Code § 6-55.25.....	17
Alameda County, Cal. Code § 3.20.010.....	16
Alamosa, Colo. Code § 12-35.....	18
Antioch, Cal. Code § 5-7.02.....	16
Arcadia, Cal. Code § 4231.6.....	16
Avon, Colo. Code § 5.28.130.....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Azusa, Cal. Code § 18-998 . . . . .	16
Bellevue, Neb. Code § 15-159 . . . . .	17
Benicia, Cal. Code § 9.56.060 . . . . .	16
Buena Vista, Colo. Code § 16-150 . . . . .	18
Burlington, Colo. Code § 15.16.080 . . . . .	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 21625 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	18
Camarillo, Cal. Code § 5.44.030 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	16
Carlsbad, Cal. Code § 5.24.025 . . . . .	18
Carson, Cal. Code § 41001 . . . . .	16
Casper, Wyo. Code § 5.24.070 . . . . .	17
Chino, Cal. Code § 3.32.090 . . . . .	16
Chula Vista, Cal. Code § 3.41.060 . . . . .	16
Cincinnati, Ohio Code §§ 855-17, 855-21 . . . . .	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-56-103 . . . . .	18
Colton, Cal. Code § 5.08.010 . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Concord, Cal. Code § 5.70.020 .....	16
Craig, Colo. Code § 16.10.210 .....	18
Crescent City, Cal. Code § 3.20.090 .....	16
Crete, Ill., Code § 12-456 .....	16
Cripple Creek, Colo. Code § 6-4-150.....	18
Culver City, Cal. Code § 11.02.005 .....	16
Delano, Cal. Code § 6.40.010, -.020 .....	16
Denver, Colo. Code § 33-17 (Code 1950) .....	14
Downey, Cal. Code § 4130.....	16
Dublin, Cal. Code § 5.40.040 .....	16
El Monte, Cal. Code § 5.48.020 .....	16
Emeryville, Cal. Code § 5.25.01, -.02 .....	16
Escondido, Cal. Code § 16D-15 .....	15
Fargo, N.D. Code § 25-2201.....	17
Fla. Stat. §§ 538.03, 539.001.....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Florida Statutes § 509.101 . . . . .	17
Fremont, Cal. Code § 3-8200 . . . . .	16
Fremont, Cal. Code § 5.85.011, -.030 . . . . .	16
Fresno, Cal. Code § 9-105 . . . . .	16
Fullerton, Cal. Code § 7.64.010 . . . . .	16
Glendale, Cal. Code § 4.32.065 . . . . .	16
Gonzales, Cal. Code § 6.20.030 . . . . .	16
Granite City, Ill., Code § 5.100.060 . . . . .	16
Greenfield, Cal. Code § 5.26.090 . . . . .	16
Huron, Cal. Code § 5.20.010, -.020 . . . . .	16
Juneau, Alaska Code § 20.10.030 . . . . .	17
L.A., Cal., Ordinance 177966 . . . . .	3
La Mesa, Cal. Code § 10.93.030 . . . . .	16
La Puente, Cal. Code § 3.52.050 . . . . .	16
Lafayette, Cal. Code § 4-510 . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Lake Elsinore, Cal. Code § 5.84.010 . . . . .	16
Lancaster, Cal. Code § 5.20.020, -.040 . . . . .	16
Las Vegas, Nev. Code § 10.36.040 . . . . .	14, 16
Lexington-Fayette County, Ky. Code § 14-22.1 . . . . .	17
Livermore, Cal. Code § 9.20.010 . . . . .	16
Lomita, Cal. Code § 7-2.08 . . . . .	16
Long Beach, Cal. Code § 5.48.010 . . . . .	16-17
Los Angeles Cal. Code § 41.49 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Los Angeles County, Cal. Code § 8.20.020, -.050 . . . . .	17
Lynwood, Cal. Code § 3-31.2 . . . . .	17
Marin County, Cal. Code § 6.04.020, -.030 . . . . .	17
Martinez, Cal. Code § 18.60.040 . . . . .	18
Mass. St. 1918, c. 259, §§ 5, 8 . . . . .	14
Maywood, Cal. Code § 5-11.01 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
Merced, Cal. Code § 5.44.340, -.360 . . . . .	19



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Minneapolis, Minn. Code § 244.1260 (Code 1960) . . . . .	17
Modesto, Cal. Code § 4-7.302 . . . . .	17
Monrovia, Cal. Code § 9.48.070 . . . . .	17
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 415-a5 . . . . .	18
National City, Cal. Code § 10.40.010 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
New Haven, Conn. Code ¶ 401(l) . . . . .	17
Newark, Cal. Code § 5.24.150 . . . . .	19
Newport Beach, Cal. Code § 5.36.020 . . . . .	17
North Little Rock, Ark. Code § 66-6 . . . . .	17
Oakland, Cal. Code § 5.34.030 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
Oceanside, Cal. Code § 7.22 . . . . .	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 4737.04(C) . . . . .	18
Pacifica, Cal. Code § 5-19.21 . . . . .	19
Palo Alto, Cal. Code § 9.28.010 . . . . .	17
Placerville, Cal. Code § 5-9-5 . . . . .	17
Pleasant Hill, Cal. Code § 6.55.020 . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Poway, Cal. Code § 9.30.030 . . . . .	17
Prince George’s County, Md. Code § 5-168 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	17
Richmond, Cal. Code § 11.40.010 . . . . .	17
Rocklin, Cal. Code § 5.36.020, -030 . . . . .	17
Rohnert Park, Cal. Code § 9.80.240 . . . . .	19
Rosemead, Cal. Code § 5.42.070 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
Sacramento, Cal. Code § 5.76.020 . . . . .	17
Salinas, Cal. Code § 21-350 . . . . .	16
San Antonio, Tex. Code § 15-83 . . . . .	15
San Buenaventura, Cal. Code § 10.550.010 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	17
San Diego, Cal. Code § 52.9103 . . . . .	17
San Francisco, Cal. Police Code § 919 (Ord. 1071, Series of 1939, App. 12/3/57) . . . . .	14, 17
San Jose, Cal. Code § 6.38.010 . . . . .	17
San Marcos, Cal. Code § 5.74.040 . . . . .	17
San Ramon, Cal. Code § B7-290 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sanger Cal. Code § 74-21 . . . . .	18
Santa Cruz, Cal. Code § 5.12.020 . . . . .	17
Seaside, Cal. Code § 5.48.030. . . . .	17
Selma, Cal. Code § 5-14-5. . . . .	17
Signal Hill, Cal. Code § 5.18.060 . . . . .	17
Simi Valley, Cal. Code § 5-11.01 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
Solana Beach, Cal. Code § 4.49.040. . . . .	17
South Gate, Cal. Code § 7.60.070 . . . . .	17
South Lake Tahoe, Cal. Code § 3.50.270 . . . . .	17
South San Francisco, Cal. Code § 1470-2013. . . . .	17
Thousand Oaks, Cal. Code § 5-9.06. . . . .	17
Tracy, Cal. Code § 4.12.010 . . . . .	17
Truth or Consequences, N.M. Code § 254-96 . . . . .	17
Twin Falls, Idaho Code § 3-2-6 . . . . .	17
Utah Code § 13-32a-101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	18
Ventura County, Cal. Code § 6231 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Visalia, Cal. Code § 5.28.020 .....	17
Walnut Creek, Cal. Code § 4-5.103 .....	17
West Milwaukee, Wis. Code § 14-506 .....	16
White Plains, N.Y. Code § 9-9-3 .....	17
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. Code § 24-1 .....	17
Wilmington, Del. Code § 34-303 .....	17
Yreka, Cal. Code § 5.12.200 .....	18
A.K. Sandoval-Strausz, <i>Hotel: An American History</i> (2007) .....	14
Bianca Kaplanek, <i>New Hotel Law to Aid Police</i> <i>Investigations</i> , The Coast News (June 21, 2013) ...	15
City of Salinas, Staff Report, City Ordinance regarding Hotel Guest Registers (June 4, 2013) ...	16
Jared Whitlock, <i>Court Overturns Hotel</i> <i>Registration Inspection Law</i> , The Coast News (Jan. 16, 2014) .....	19
<i>Law requires log of hotel-motel guests</i> , The Union Tribune (May 7, 2004) .....	15
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Metal</i> <i>Theft: 2013 Legislative Update</i> (Feb. 1, 2014) .....	18
